Docket No.: 1-29444

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
nearly and annual control of the con	S ONLY	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼	<u>₩</u>	▼ ▼
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of reco	eiving party(ies):
David W. Bainbridge L. Paul Nickerson	Name: Fluid Applications, LLC	
	Internal Address:	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
	Street Address: 4755 Wa	Inut Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address. 4700 Tru	inde Street
□ Other		
	City: Boulder	State: CO ZIP: 80301
Execution Date: October 30, 1998	A 1792	
	Additional name(s) & address(e	es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	•	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the appl	lication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6,098,209	ro
	0,000,200	
		उ
Additional numbers attac	ned? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applicatio	ons and patents involved:
-		
Name: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: Ted C. Gillespie	☐ Enclosed - Any exces credited or debited to	s or insufficiency should be deposit account
	Authorized to be charged	ged to deposit account
Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, Fifth Floor	8. Deposit account number:	
720 Water Street	13-0005	
City: Toledo State: OH ZIP: 43604	(Attach duplicate copy of this pa	ige if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT I	ISE THIS SPACE	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. 		ny attached copy is a true copy
Patricia Zimmerman-Ervin	Jemmerman - Ervin	November 19, 2007
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover she		PATENT

6,098,209

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, David W. Bainbridge and L. Paul Nickerson, have invented certain new and useful improvements in protective padding for sports gear for which an application for United States Letters Patent entitled PROTECTIVE PADDING FOR SPORTS GEAR was filed on September 22, 1998 receiving Serial No. 09/158,088, which application can be further identified by Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Docket No. 2400/3; and,

WHEREAS, Fluid Applications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 4755 Walnut Street, Boulder, Colorado 80301, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us, the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we do sell, assign, and transfer to Fluid Applications, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and in all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reexamination, reissue, and any other extension applications thereof and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patents when granted to Fluid Applications, LLC as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the use and

PATENT REEL: 020134 FRAME: 0189 enjoyment of Fluid Applications, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Fluid Applications, LLC, or its representatives all facts known to us in regard to said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and any other extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Fluid Applications, LLC, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Fluid Applications, LLC, its successors, legal representative, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any foreign countries.

We hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the rights, titles, and interests assigned herein and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

David W. Bainbridge

L. Paul Nickerson

10/30/98

Dale /

Date of

LAW OFFICES OF

MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Richard S. MacMillan Mark J. Sobanski Ted C. Gillespie Douglas V. Pavelko John B. Molnar Catherine B. Martineau Gregg W. Emch William E. Lahey Gary M. Sutter Thedford I. Hitaffer Scott A. Blake Gregory W. Robinette Staci E. Schweikert Anita S. Toska

One Maritime Plaza, Fifth Floor 720 Water Street Toledo, Ohio 43604-1853 Telephone (419) 255-5900 Facsimile (419) 255-9639

www.mstfirm.com

James D. Schweikert C. Fred Charpie, III James A. Duggan Jonathan D. Sandys Oliver E. Todd, Jr. PLC- Of Counsel Allen W. Inks - Of Counsel

Livonia, Michigan Office Mark L. Mollon Donald A. Wilkinson Frank G. McKenzie Frank L. Lollo 38705 Seven Mile Road, Suite 405 Livonia, Michigan 48152-0193 Telephone (734) 542-0900

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION FROM TOLEDO, OHIO OFFICE

To: Assignment Division

Date: Nov. 19, 2007

Firm: U. S. Patent and Trademark Office

Fax No.: 1-571-273-0140

From: Patricia Zimmerman-Ervin

Total pages including cover page: 4

Comments: Attached is an Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Assignment from David W. Bainbridge and L. Paul Nickerson to Fluid Applications, LLC of U.S.

Patent No. 6,098,209

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose. The information is private, and is protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telecopied information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us at 419/255-5900 (collect) so that we can arrange for the retrieval of the original document at no cost to you. Thank you.

RECORDED: 11/19/2007 REEL: 020134 FRAME: 0191